

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 1711
TO BE ANSWERED ON 18.12.2023


UDYAM PORTAL REGISTRATION


1711.  SMT. RANJEET RANJAN:

DR. AMEE YAJNIK:
SMT. RAJANI ASHOKRAO PATIL:
SHRI DHIRAJ PRASAD SAHU:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the State-wise number of MSMEs in the country registered on the Udyam portal;
(b) the State-wise number of MSMEs closing operations in the country after 2019;
(c) the State and year-wise details of employment generated through MSMEs since 2019; and
(d) the details of utilization of funds for schemes announced in 2020, including subordinated debt of ₹ 20,000 crore, ₹ 50,000 crore for stressed MSMEs, equity investment for MSMEs through Self-Reliant India (SRI) Fund and Emergency Credit Line Guarantee Scheme (ECLGS)?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA)


(a): As on 11.12.2023, as per Udyam Registration Portal, the total number of MSMEs registered since 01.07.2020 to 11.12.2023 in the country are 2,13,40,319. State/UT wise details are attached as
annexure I.

(b): As on 11.12.2023, as per Udyam Registration Portal, the total number of MSMEs which were cancelled their Udyam Registration due to shut down of business from 01.07.2020 to 11.12.2023 in the country are 32,385. State/UT wise and year wise details are attached as annexure II.

(c): As on 11.12.2023, the total employment recorded on the Udyam Registration Portal (since inception 01.07.2020 to 11.12.2023) is 14.35 crore. State/UT wise and year wise details are attached as annexure III.

(d): As reported by Credit Guarantee Trust Fund for Micro and Small Enterprises (CGTMSE), under the Credit Guarantee Scheme for Subordinate Debt for Stressed MSMEs, Rs. 96.80 crore have been extended to 803 accounts till 31.03.2023. The scheme was in operation till 31.03.2023.


As reported by NSIC Venture Capital Ltd. (NVCFL), under Self Reliant India (SRI) Fund, as on 30.11.2023, total investment in MSMEs is Rs. 6,448 crore.


As reported by National Credit Guarantee Trustee Company Ltd. (NCGTC) under Emergency

Credit Line Guarantee Scheme (ECLGS), guarantees amounting to Rs. 3.68 lakh crore have been extended to 1.19 crore borrowers. The scheme was in operation till 31.03.2023.

***


Annexure I


Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No 1711 for answer on 18.12.2023.


State/UT and Year wise total number of MSMEs which were registered since inception
(01.07.2020) to 11.12.2023 on Udyam Registration Portal


State/ UTs Name Total Enterprises

Andaman and Nicobar Islands 11000
Andhra Pradesh 677525
Arunachal Pradesh 10276
Assam 359849
Bihar 874094
Chandigarh 33804
Chhattisgarh 296621
Delhi 532140
Goa 43312
Gujarat 1545727
Haryana 714065
Himachal Pradesh 124951
Jammu and Kashmir 357214
Jharkhand 361213
Karnataka 1204812
Kerala 503646
Ladakh 9278
Lakshadweep 735
Madhya Pradesh 1002092
Maharashtra 3695006
Manipur 56927
Meghalaya 16638
Mizoram 19300
Nagaland 19245
Odisha 461739
Puducherry 32234
Punjab 801416
Rajasthan 1549614
Sikkim 8451
Tamil Nadu 2162333
Telangana 731559
The Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu 16247
Tripura 44369
Uttar Pradesh 2016038
Uttarakhand 204537
West Bengal 842312
Total 21340319


Annexure II


Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No 1711 for answer
on 18.12.2023.

State/UT and Year wise total number of MSMEs which were cancelled their Udyam Registration

due to Shut Down from 01.07.2020 to 11.12.2023


State/UT Name 2020-21* 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24#

Andaman and Nicobar Islands 0 9 12 15
Andhra Pradesh 0 113 261 316
Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 1 1
Assam 0 8 28 37
Bihar 18 541 547 350
Chandigarh 1 21 8 11
Chhattisgarh 4 64 134 147
Delhi 0 210 470 185
Goa 3 5 17 26
Gujarat 67 492 1074 1218
Haryana 16 151 404 510
Himachal Pradesh 2 8 86 32
Jammu and Kashmir 0 51 121 154
Jharkhand 0 134 251 249
Karnataka 4 272 534 587
Kerala 2 137 339 369
Ladakh 0 1 2 1
Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0
Madhya Pradesh 1 112 548 401
Maharashtra 3 1831 3276 3066
Manipur 0 0 62 18
Meghalaya 0 1 1 1
Mizoram 0 1 2 1
Nagaland 0 1 5 4
Odisha 1 118 212 228
Puducherry 0 8 39 46
Punjab 0 208 88 44
Rajasthan 11 312 1068 1029
Sikkim 0 0 1 0
Tamil Nadu 2 591 1900 1740
Telangana 2 128 102 171
The Dadra and Nagar Haveli and
Daman and Diu

0 7 16 3

Tripura 0 8 6 0
Uttar Pradesh 20 494 1110 1184
Uttarakhand 1 32 202 151
West Bengal 17 153 363 403
 Total 175 6222 13290 12698
*since inception from 01.07.2020   # upto 11.12.2023


Annexure III


Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No 1711 for answer on 18.12.2023.


State/UT and Year wise the total employment recorded on the Udyam Registration Portal from
01.07.2020 to 11.12.2023


State/UT Name 2020-21* 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24#

Andaman and Nicobar Islands 10226 173103 35592 9520
Andhra Pradesh 706476 1229335 2727273 1598371
Arunachal Pradesh 14740 20199 35435 32249
Assam 234445 557895 943939 907845
Bihar 695323 1443814 2166299 1548240
Chandigarh 104070 66292 67770 40443
Chhattisgarh 282820 403313 555451 452901
Delhi 1341874 1195798 1229820 1448732
Goa 65217 59302 82623 50569
Gujarat 2469241 2237463 2427935 1844628
Haryana 1287874 1175437 1254913 1003029
Himachal Pradesh 141117 174319 197502 226212
Jammu and Kashmir 192401 385443 698293 491193
Jharkhand 381519 678224 920574 514334
Karnataka 1965261 2748816 3539106 2817806
Kerala 674861 763603 850494 554545
Ladakh 5001 11462 13751 8763
Lakshadweep 220 805 1375 546
Madhya Pradesh 823860 1378064 1800235 1392622
Maharashtra 4458559 4553092 4878918 3299683
Manipur 91023 117974 146966 68364
Meghalaya 7335 18903 31066 28666
Mizoram 9465 20602 69204 38011
Nagaland 7920 26051 46291 43433
Odisha 576349 945985 1289754 972269
Puducherry 39423 55405 57244 59044
Punjab 914119 935392 1158132 951000
Rajasthan 1538691 2438847 2812280 1869500
Sikkim 3412 10451 15276 14379
Tamil Nadu 3335381 4052046 4645718 3929468
Telangana 1650416 1972646 2673150 2484650
The Dadra and Nagar Haveli and
Daman and Diu

66758 47543 43127 29647

Tripura 15346 83788 179263 122348
Uttar Pradesh 2094443 2827572 4176199 4208349
Uttarakhand 217124 397033 402063 290625
West Bengal 1109387 2023998 2927276 2296790
 Total 27531697 35230015 45100307 35648774
*since inception from 01.07.2020  # upto 11.12.2023

